
The South Itrdisn B&nk Ltd,
Regional Omce-Chennoi
No.43, Ground Floor,
Hame€diya Cenhe ,
Haddows Road, Nunganbakkanl
Chennai, Tamilnadu,
Pin : 600006.
Phone No: 044-28281 109,2827107 5
Email: rol 005@sib.co.in

Ref: RO/SAR/SNI 156 12024-25 Date:07.1O.2024

E - AUCTION SALE NOTICE

E-Auction Sale Notice for Sale of Immovable Assets utrder the Securitisation and
Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act,2002 read with
proviso to Rule 8(6) and 9(1) ofthe Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules,2002.

WHEREAS, the Authorised Officer of the Bank had issued Dernand Notice dated 07.06 .2027, callir.g
upon l)MN. Rama Devi Rathi, Wo .Gopal Das Rathi, No.96, W Koil Street, Choolai, Chennai.
Pin:600112, Also at: Mrs. Rama Devi Rathi, Wo Gopal Das Rathi, FlatNo-.AF-1, l"t Floor, Sunrise
Apartnent, Door No. 32, Periyathambi Street, Choolai, Chennai. Pin:600112, 2) Mrs. Alpana
Mundrq Wo Sanjay Kumm Mundra, Flat No. F-2, 1$ Floor, Laxmi Nivas, Erul:kandhery High
Road,.Yyasarpadi, Chennai. Pin: 600039, 3) Mr. Gopal Das Rathi, S/o Giri{@Lr Lql;Rathi, Flat No.
AF -1, 1$F16or, Sunrise Apmtnient, DoorNo. 32, Periyathambi Sheet, Choolai, Chennai. Pin 6001 12

(Mt Gopal Das Rathi expired and presently represented by Legal Heir Ms Aditi Rathi aged 15 years

rqrresented by Natural Cuardian and Mother Mrs Rama Devi Rathi W/o.Qopal,Dc.f atlr!'as,
borrower(s) under section l3(2) of the Securitisation and Reconstnrctibn aT iirftr#nf Assetiand --
Enforcernent of Security Interest Act, 2002 (hereinafter referred to as 'The Act') and has taken
physical possession of the immovable property/ies, more fully described in the schedule hereunder
under Section l3(4) of the Act read with Rule 8 of the Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002
on 05.09.2023.

AND WHEREAS, the borrowers have failed to pay the amount, Notice is hereby given to the public
in general and in particular to the Borrower(s) that the immovable property
Creditor more fully described in the Schedule hereunder will be sold on "as i 'as is
what is" and 'lrhatever there is" condition, on the date and at the place mentioned
realization of a sum of Rs.59,01,071.96 ps @upees Fifty Nhe Lakhs One
ard paisa Ninety Six Only) as on 30.09.2024, with future interest, costs and

the accounVs of Mrs.Rama Devi Rathi, Mrs.Alpana Mundra & Mr.Gopal
Branch of the Bank, subject to the following terms and conditions: -

F LTD.
The South lndran Bank Ltd., Regd. Office: Thrissur

Head Office: S.l.B House, T.B Road, P.B No: 28, Thrissur -
(Ietl 0487 -2420 020, (Fax\ 91 4a7-244 2021 e-mail : sibco

1.,

i ,r'.

a{

:1

D

ZrsrTH
AN Bank

Name of Property Owner Mrs. Rama Devi Rathi & Mrs. Al Mundra
Description of property bearing s-4r

DooiLaxmibuilding
ish yasarpadi

inclusibuilt
undi

!d Nq
Nd

ilerambur

thaA11 t and fo aF1 Notpafi parcel
oln o dn IN vasknow asi

Erukkanch H Ro5oN ad,ery
ove foarea 7f 84 s eetF0600 93 ttrwl a qup

FtFt dvl shareed of ouandalarea o thw1 400ng Sq
SB mco ed n So NPln ot oN B.s and2 J pns

'72oN IJ5 9 1 ten._ ACas presper
&l35 9 1 3 Pln v

with allPurasawalkam Perambur T

CIN : 165191KL 1929PLC001017, Toll Free (lndia) 1800-102-9408, 1800-425
www.southindianbank-com

era

irr,${h
". .ii:Ea

to

I



Zxnlii ,.*u

other appurtenant rights and improvanents thereon in the name of
Mrs. Rama Devi Rathi & Mrs. Alpana Mundra more fully described
in the schedule to the Sale Deed dated 10.01.2023 registered as

Document No. 9712013 of SRO Purasawalkam ald the entire land
bounded with the following boundaries :

North : S. Kannan' s House, R.S No. 539/7
South : Mahalakshmi Ammal's House, R.S. No. 539/l
East : Emrkkencheri High Road, R.S. No. 539/16
West : MadhaKoil, R.S.No. 539/1.

Nature of possession Physical

Resarye Price Rs.34,02,000/-@upees Thirty Four Lakhs Two Thousand Only)

Eamest Money Deposit
(EMD)

Rs.3,40,200/- (Rupees Three Lakhs Forty Thousand Two Hundred
Only)

Mode of submission of
EMD/ Sale amount

All amounts payable regarding EMD and sale shall be paid by way
of Dernagd-Draft drar1@in&N,,ouLof '"The. Arfthorised Oficer, The
S;,iih )rr6.En B.rkJr?i.'i[t"tif "lc,r.ai o.tF5,i[i': ircs.to-
Account 

* 
No:0110073000002376 maintained at Chennai

N ungambakkam Branch (IFSC,O{EFT Code is SIBL0000I 10)
Last date and time for
submission of Bid along
withEMD

On 30.10.2024 before 04.00PM

Property Inspection From 1l.00AM to 04.00PM during Bank working days till
30.10.2024 with prior appointrnent from the BAOk.

Bid incremental amount Rs.50,000/-(Rupees Fifty Thousand Only) ?' '..11.{fff--
Date and time of E-auction 01.11.2024 from 11.30 AM to 12.30 PM (with 5 minuficruqlimjted

auto extensions till sale is concluded) ; ,;
E-auction service provider Matex Net Private Limited

Mr.Kannan, Mobile Number:78457 59867
Email Id :karman.r@matexnet.com
https://assets,matexauctions.com

,,
f-la.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE

l) The secured asset will be sold by e-auction through Bank's approvqd servicg provid er l.e
Matex Net Private Limited who are assisting the Authorised Officer uctitgthe onliqd
auction.

2) The intending purchasers shall submit the EMD amount
Draft in favour of "The Authorised OfEcer, The South Indign

The South lndian Bank Ltd., Regd. Of{ice: Thrissur,
., i lsa&ItlEr
K6iCt6t ttx r
680001r: Kerak

SOUTH ITOIA NK LTD.

Head Office: S.l.B House, T.B Road, P.B No: 28.:hrissur -
fi el\ 0487 -2420 02O , (F ax) 91 487-244 2021 e-mail sibcor ra SI st

ClN L65191KL 1929P1C001017. TolJ Free (lndra) 1800-102
www.southindianbank.com

-9408, 1 800-425:l 8Q9 (BS

:
OFrrcep
,.



at No,43, Ground Floor, Hameediya centre, Haddows Road, Nungambakkam, chennai,
Tamilnadu-600006 or through RTGS to Account No:01 100730000-0z3zo held.by .. rhe
Authorised officer" in The South krdian Bank Ltd, Branch Nungambakkam firsb code:
SIBL(IFSC/NEFT code is sIBL0000l t0) latest by 04.00 pM on oi before 3 0.10.2u4.3) The intending purchaser shall submit duly filled in bid form in original (format available with
Authorised ofEcer and in website https://assets.matexauctions.coh along with self-attested
copies of Proof of identification/Address proof (KYC) to the Authorised officer and should
carry the original for verification. Bids submitted otherwise than in the format prescribed shall
not be eligible for consideration and will be liable for rejection.

4) In case ofjoint bidders, an authorization letter signed by all the bidders authorizing a bidder
(one among them who is holding a valid ID) is to be submitted along with bid form. Lr case
the bidder is a corporate/Partnership firm, a copy of the resolution passed by the Board of
Directors/Partners authorizing the actual bidder, who is holding a valid ID, needs to be
submitted along with the bid form.

5) Bidden should have active mobile number and valid p-mail address for participating in E-
Auction and register their names at the e-auction portal and get User ID and Password free of
cost from E-auction service provider whereupon they would be allowed to participate in the
online-E-auction

6) Please note that interested purchasers shall be permitted to participate and bid in the e-auction
only if EMD amount tas been received by the Bank along with the documents and in the
manner mentioned in point 3 hereinabove.

7) Eligible Bidders who have duly complied with the above requirements in point no.2,3 & 4
herEinabove will be provided with.I-lser ID and Password through Bank's approved service
provider for participating in e-auction portal.

8) After the submission of EMD, the bidders shall not be allowed to withdraw the Bid

e)

10)

l1)

12)

l3)

14)

The South Indi
Head Office: S.l.B Hou

(retl0487-2420 o20.lF

Z.r*xTH
AN Bank

l5)

CIN : L65191KL 1929P1C0010

an Bank Ltd.. Regd. Offlce:Thrissur. Kerata. ,. i
se, T.B Road, P.B No: 28. Th.jssur - 6800&*jKerah f:li
ax) 91 487-244 2021 e-mall : sibcorporate(Osi5.iij.io,.i ,a
17, Toll Frce (lndia) 1800-102-9408, 1800-425::18@{gS
www.southindianbank-com

.,

', tr

intemrption or delay in access to the site irrespective of the causes.

the
bound to buy the property at the final bid price. The failure on the
with any of the terrns and conditions of e-Auction, mentioned herein
ofthe amount paid by the defaulting bidder.

treated as invalid. Please note that after subrnissioii
no correspondence regmding any change in the bid .t,)

to
&r

-t:

rt ,: ,'

,fldal

, ll
"t

, at
tr

...



%ar,[Hu,"u

16) The Authorised officer is not bound to accept the highest offer and the Authorised officer has

absolute right to accept or reject any or all offer(s) or adjoum / postpone/ cancel the e-Auction

without assigning any feason thereof. The sale is subject to confirmation by the secured

creditor.
17)In case of forfeiture of the amount deposited by the defaulting bidder, he shall neither have

claim on the property nor on any part ofthe sum for which may it be subsequently sold.

lg)In case ,ry di.p,rt" *i.es as to tire validity of the bid(s), amount of bid, EMD of as to the
' 
etlgitility or the bidder, authority of the person representing the bidder, the interpretation and

decision of the Authorised offiier shall be final. In such an eventuality, the Bank shall in its

sole discretion be entitled to call offthe sale and put the property to sale once again on any

date and at such time as maybe decided by the Bank.

19) The property will be sold on "as is where"basis, "as is what is" and'\ hatever there is"
' 
condition and the Bank is not responsible for title, condition or any other fact affecting the

plopertY.
zo;it is trre responsibility of the Bidders to inspect and satisfu themselves about th9 Secured

Asset, including its specifications, the legalily of -the title deeds. and ojher. documents
'pAtUii*d tit ih'Jsafb Secured Asset befd-re-fariicipating in the" E-auction" an<i The Sou$

'- -fnai- 
Bank Ltd will not liable for any issues'pErtaining to the Secured Asset after- the

completion of the:E-au&ioh. - , .. :,- -.' . .- .

2l ) The 3uccessfi.r1 bidder shali pay 25 % (includinfEMD of i0%) of the bid amounlilmedi{ely
on the same day or not later than next working day, as the case may be, on.confirmation of
Sale in his/her favour. Balance 75o/o of bid amount shall be paid. to the Authorised Officer

within 15 days of the sale, failing which the entire deposit made by the Bidder towards eamest

money deposit and/or other such amounts shall be forfsited without any notice by the

Auth;rized officer and the sale will be cancelled and the property will be brought to sale

a'

again. However, in desirable cases the time may be extended at the sole discretion of the

Authorised O{ficer
22') On the sale being tlr6, ed

Officer, the successful bidder will be issued with a Sale Certificate
conditions of the Bank and the SARFAESI Act. The sale certificate be

name of the successful bidder. No request for change of name in the sale dtlt
the person who submitted the bid /participated in the e-Auction will be ed.

23) The successfirl bidder should pay all the existing dues etc., to

Authorities and bear all the necessary expenses like applicable stamp duties

confirmed and on receipt of the entire ,ul" pro""*d

duty / hansfer charges, Registration expenses, fees etc. for transfer of the
...

s 1.:i

llr
t.

name.

24)

1€rB

the

The South lndian Bank Ltd , Regd. Office: Thrissur,
Head Otfrce: S.l.B House, T B Road, P.B No: 28, Thrissur - 6 ;K

[el) 0487 -2420 024, F ax) 91 487-244 2021 e-mail sibco ta
CIN 1651 91 Kt 1 929PLC001 01 7, Toll Free (lndia)'1 800-1 02-9408, 1 800-42 *

LTD.

FFICER

2s)

www.southindianbank.com
i.ii

encumbrance, property tax or any dues to the
properties under sale.

riiD0r



.t

26) The successful bidder shall pay all Taxes/ Electri city/ Waterlsewerage Charges or any other
charges demanded by any authority after the acceptance of the bidl .r* If it p".tuir* to
previous periods.

27) Bidder shall ensure payment of TDS on sare in compliance with provision of Income Tax Act
as applicable and necessary proof of the same to bi submitted to Authorised Officer before
issuance of Sale Certificate.

28) The Successful bidder shall, at his/her cost, get the Elechicity/ Water/ Sewerage connection
etc. and any other common services traasferred in his name.

29) The Authorised officer has obtained ECl search report regarding the property from
31 .Ol .2019 to 01.02.2024 and it contains no encumbrance.

d for inspection ofproperty, the intended bidders may contact
South Indian Bank Ltd., Branch Adyar during working hours
A K,-Mobile No:6379303822 & Mr.Arunkumar R.-Mobile

30) For any firther information an
the Authorised Officer or The
or may contact Mr.Balagopal
No:9894647220 at the South Indian Bank Ltd., Regional Office, Chennai.

For detailed terms
lvww.southindianban

conditions of the sale,
and wryw.matexnet.com

please refer to the link provided inand
k.com & httDs: //assets.matexaucti

vZSOUTH--4tll{OtAN Banx

ons.com

Date:01.10.2024
Place: Chennai

For TH E SOUTH I}DI BANK LTD.

AUTHORIS FT'ICER

AUTHORISED OFFICER

a,:

,rliil.,:',,,trttti, ...a1l1t:'
:,iLr

,.l:.;€.

:.:

... r,'.

ii1....,
l,i .

6.l,tt,i 
1t r

The South lndian Bank Ltd.. Regd. Offlce: Thrissur
Head Office: S.l.B House, T.B Road, P.B No; 28. Thrissur -

(T et) 0487 -2420 O20 , (F ax\ 91 187-244 2021 e-mail : sib
CIN : 165191K1 '1929PLC001017. Tolt Free (lndia) 1800-102-94

KAda
6800ali

www.southindianbank.com
08. 18


